

DAKOTA OIL PROCESSING,  
LLC,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

-v.-

JEFFRY L. HARDIN, ESQ.,  
LOCKE LORD, LLP,  
COMPANY/CORPORATION 1-5,  
AND JOHN/JANE DOES 1-5,

*Defendants/Appellants.*

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-002519-23

CIVIL ACTION

On Leave to Appeal from an  
Interlocutory Order of the Superior  
Court of New Jersey, Law Division,  
Monmouth County

Submitted: May 24, 2024

Trial Court Docket No.:  
MON-L-002411-22

Sat Below:  
Hon. Kathleen A. Sheedy, J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**  
**JEFFRY L. HARDIN, ESQ. AND LOCKE LORD LLP**

---

John D. Haggerty, Esq. (No. 015712011)  
**GIBBONS P.C.**  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Tel: (973) 596-4500  
jhaggerty@gibbonslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants*  
*Jeffrey L. Hardin, Esq. and Locke Lord LLP*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    Relevant Background .....	5
B.    Plaintiff’s Prior, Unsuccessful Attempts to Assert Jurisdiction Over Defendants in Pennsylvania Courts.....	8
C.    Plaintiff’s Commencement of This Action and the Jurisdictional Discovery That Ensued .....	10
D.    The Trial Court Denies Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and this Interlocutory Appeal Follows .....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CANNOT PROPERLY EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS IN NEW JERSEY (Da10–15) .....	12
A.    The Trial Court Erred in Concluding That Transient Jurisdiction Was Obtained Over Defendants in New Jersey (Da11–13).....	14
B.    The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That Defendants Are Subject to General Jurisdiction In New Jersey (Da13–14) .....	17
C.    The Trial Court Erred in Concluding That It Has Specific Jurisdiction Over Defendants (Da14) .....	21

**Page**

D.	Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Also Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice (Da14–15) .....	26
II.	PLAINTIFF WAS BARRED FROM BRINGING THIS ACTION IN NEW JERSEY AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT IT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION (Da15–17) .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS**  
**BEING APPEALED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Order and Statement of Reasons of the Honorable Kathleen A. Sheedy, J.S.C. Dated: March 13, 2024.....	1a–19a
Order of the Honorable Kathleen A. Sheedy, J.S.C. Dated: March 13, 2024.....	20a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>AmeriCare Emergency Med. Serv., Inc. v. City of Orange Twp.,</u> 463 N.J. Super. 562 (App. Div. 2020) .....	28
<u>Baanyan Software Servs., Inc. v. Kuncha,</u> 433 N.J. Super. 466 (App. Div. 2013) .....	13, 24
<u>Basement Store Franchise Corp. v. Natali,</u> 2014 WL 4328218 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 3, 2014).....	31
<u>Baskin v. P.C. Richard &amp; Son, LLC,</u> 462 N.J. Super. 594 (App. Div. 2020) .....	19, 20
<u>Bayway Ref. Co. v. State Utilities, Inc.,</u> 333 N.J. Super. 420 (App. Div. 2000) .....	24
<u>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	19, 20
<u>Brennan on behalf of State v. Lonagan,</u> 454 N.J. Super. 613 (App. Div. 2018) .....	28
<u>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	22
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. Estate of Simpson,</u> 290 N.J. Super. 519 (App. Div. 1996) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Cummings v. Bahr,</u> 295 N.J. Super. 374 (App. Div. 1996) .....	25
<u>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</u> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Display Works, LLC v. Bartley,</u> 182 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.N.J. 2016).....	16, 17

<u>Dutch Run-Mays Draft, LLC v. Wolf Block, LLP,</u> 450 N.J. Super. 590 (App. Div. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>EnviroFinance Grp., LLC v. Env't Barrier Co., LLC,</u> 440 N.J. Super. 325 (App. Div. 2015) .....	28
<u>FDASmart, Inc. v. Dishman Pharm. &amp; Chems., Ltd.,</u> 448 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 2016) .....	18
<u>Form Tech Concrete Forms v. Two Bros. Contr.,</u> 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 6257 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. May 20, 2019).....	32
<u>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,</u> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	12
<u>Interlotto, Inc. v. Nat'l Lottery Admin.,</u> 298 N.J. Super. 127 (App. Div. 1997) .....	26, 27
<u>Koch v. Pechota,</u> 744 F. App'x 105 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	20, 21
<u>Lebel v. Everglades Marina, Inc.,</u> 115 N.J. 317 (1989) .....	22
<u>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</u> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	29
<u>Lipkowitz v. Hamilton Surgery Ctr., LLC,</u> 415 N.J. Super. 29 (App. Div. 2010) .....	30
<u>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,</u> 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean,</u> 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<u>Menley &amp; James Laboratories, Ltd. v. Vornado, Inc.,</u> 90 N.J. Super. 404 (Ch. Div. 1966) .....	29
<u>Peter Doelger Brewing Corp. v. Spindel,</u> 186 A. 429 (N.J. Dist. Ct. 1936).....	29

<u>Pullen v. Galloway,</u> 461 N.J. Super. 587 (App. Div. 2019) .....	12, 13
<u>Radiac Research Corp. v. Pasqua,</u> 2023 WL 8177052 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 27, 2023) .....	30
<u>Reliance Nat. Ins. Co. in Liquidation v. Dana Transport, Inc.,</u> 376 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 2005) .....	22, 26
<u>Rippon v. Smigel,</u> 449 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 2017) .....	12, 13, 21
<u>Robertelli v. New Jersey Off. of Atty. Ethics,</u> 224 N.J. 470 (2016) .....	27
<u>Seven Caesars, Inc. v. House,</u> 2014 WL 4450441 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 11, 2014) .....	30, 31
<u>Simplot India LLC v. Himalaya Food Int’l Ltd.,</u> 2024 WL 1136791 (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2024) .....	16
<u>SMS Financial P, LLC v. M.P. Gallagher, LLC,</u> 2019 WL 5459849 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Jan. 25, 2019) .....	31
<u>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.,</u> 607 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	15
<u>Walden v. Fiore,</u> 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	24
<u>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,</u> 138 N.J. 106 (1994) .....	21
<u>Wilson v. Paradise Vill. Beach Resort and Spa,</u> 395 N.J. Super. 520 (App. Div. 2007) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 14A:13-11(1) .....	30
N.J.S.A. 42:2C-65(a) .....	28, 30, 31

**Rules**

R. 4:4-4..... 15

R. 4:6-1(b)..... 11
